Wisconsin law.
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Chapter NR 299
WATER QUALITY CERTIFICATION

NR 299.01  Purpose and policy NR 299.04 Department review of water quality certification application.
NR 299.02  Definitions. NR 299.05 Preliminary and final department action.
NR 299.03  Application for certification.

Note: Corrections made under £3.93 (2m) (b) 7., StatRegister November (8) “Regional administrator” meanghe administrator of
1997.No. 503 regionV of the U.S. environmental protection agency

NR 299.01 Purpose and policy . (1) This chapteris pro . (9) "Water dependency” means the activity requires location
mulgatedunder ss227.11 (2) (a)281.11281.12 (1)and283.001 N OF adjacent to surface waters or wetlands to fulfill its basic pur
Stats. to establish procedures and criteria for the application, pf&®S€: ) o
cessingand review of state water quality certifications required by (10) “Watersof the state” as defined in281.01 (18) Stats.,
the provisions of the federal water poliution control &USC Meanshose portions of Lake Michigan and Lake Supesitiin
1251et seq. the_boundanes of \Mco_nsm, anql all Iakeb,ays, rivers, streams,

(2) It is the policy of the department to reviensistent with SPrings, ponds, wells, |mpour:jd|nﬁ rese;vows, marshes, water
the requirements of section 1341 of the federal water pollutig@ursesdrainage systems and other surface or groundwetier

P ; ; ral or artificial, public or private, within the state or its jurisdiction.
controlact, 33 USC 125]et seq., all activities which require afed History: Cr. Register May, 1981, No, 305ef, 6-1-81. renum. from NR 299.03,

erallicense or permit which may result in any disgleaio waters ¢ 7y and (9)Register October 1990, No. 418ef.. 11-1-90.
of the state and to:

(a) Deny certification for any activity where the department NR 299.03 Application for certification. (1) No per
doesnot have reasonable assurance thatisghage will com  sonmay conduct any activity which may result in any disgaar
ply with effluent limitations or water quality related concerns ointo the waters of the state unless the person has received a certifi
any other appropriate requirements of state law as outlined incgtionor waiver under this chaptet)nless the licensing qrer
NR 299.04 mitting agency or the regional administrator submits an applica

(b) Grant or grant conditionally certification for any activitytion to the department undéb CFR 121.13the applicant shall
wherethe department has reasonable assuthatany dischge Submitto the department a complete description of the acfuity
will comply with efluent limitations, water quality relatezbn ~ Which certification is sought, including:
cernsor any other appropriate requirements of state law as out (&) The name and address of the applicant;
linedin s.NR 299.04 or (b) A description of the facility or activity and of any disder

(c) Waive certification for any activitywhich the department Which may result from the activity or facilityncluding, but not
finds will result in no dischaye, any wastewater discharassoei limited to: the volume of dischge; thebiological, chemical, ther
ated with an activity which will be regulated by the permit authofmal, and other characteristics of the disgeqadescription of the
ity under ch283 Stats., or any activity that does not fall withineXistingphysical environment at the site of tiechage; the size

the purview of the departmestauthority of the area décted; the location olocations at which the dis
History: Cr. Register May, 1981, No. 305eff. 6-1-81; amRegistey Octobey ~ Chargemay enter the waters of the state; and any environmental
1990,No. 41§ eff. 11-1-90. impactdocument information and photographs which hasen

L i _providedto the licensing or permitting agency;,
NR ?99'0_2 ?eflnltlons. For the purpose of this chapter: = ) A description of the function and operation of equipment,
(1) “Applicant” means any person who applies for any licensggilities, or activities to treat pollutants or othefleéntswhich
or permit granted by an agency of the federal government to CoRay be dischaged, including specification of the degree of treat
ductany activity which mayesult in any dischge into the waters mentexpected to be attained;
of the ftate. ., (d) The date or dates on which the activity will begin and end,
(2) “Department’means the department of natuesources. if known, and the date or dates on which the digeheiill take
(3) “Discharge”means any addition of any pollutant to theplace;
watersof the state from any point source. (e) A description of the methods being used or proposed to
(4) “Licensingor permitting agency” means any agencthef monitor the quality and characteristics of the disghand the
federalgovernment tavhich application is made for any licenseoperation of equipment, facilities, activitiesemployed in the
or permit to conduct an activity which may resolany dischage treatmentor control of pollutants or otherfifents;
into the waters of the state. (H Information suficient to determine whethéhe proposed
(5) “Person” means an individual, corporation, partnershipactivity is water dependent; and
associationmunicipality state agencynterstate agency or fed  (g) A description of practicable alternatives to the proposed
eralagency activity and a description dhe investigation conducted to deter
(6) “Pollutant” means any dredged spoil, solid wasteiner  minethe viability of such alternatives, including alternative foca
atorresidue, sewage, garbage, refuse, oil, sewage sludge, mtians, construction design and methods, and operations.
tions, hazardous waste, hazardaubstance, chemical wastes, (2) The department shalhitially determine whether a com
biological materials, radioactive substance, heat, wrecked or diieteapplication has been submitted and, no later than 30 calendar
cardedequipment, rock, sand, cellar dard industrial, municipal daysafter the application has been submitted, notify the applicant
andagricultural waste. in writing about the initial determination of completeness. If the
(7) “Practicablealternatives” means alternatives whiate departmentdetermines that the application is incomplete, the
availableand capable of beirngplemented after taking into con noticeshall state the reason for the determination and the specific
sideration cost, available technolognd logistics in light of real items of information necessary to make application complete.
istic project purposes. An application may not beonsidered complete until the require
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mentsof the Wisconsin environmental policy act,1s11, Stats., 2. A statement advising the licensing or permitting agency
havebeen meand until all information necessary for associatedndthe applicant if the activitproposed requires authorization
permits,such as Wconsin pollution dischge elimination per underrequirement®f state law administered by the department
mits under ch283, Stats., has been submittiecthe department. which are not related to water quality; and, where applicable,

(3) Thedepartment may not demand items of information that 3. Specific recommendations to the federal permitting
are not specified in the notice as a condition ttermining authorityand the applicant for avoidanoéwaters of the state.
whetherthe application is complete unless both the departméffihen all reasonable alternatives necessarily result in adverse
andthe applicant agree or unless the applicant makes mateiapactsonwaters of the state, a waiver may recommend specific
additionsor alterations to the project for which the application hagyojectlocations, and design and construction techniques which
beensubmitted. minimize adverse impacts on waters of the state and whiok

(4) Thedepartment shall protect as confidential any infermdniz€ overall environmental impacts. - )
tion, other than dluent data, submitted under this chapter which (d) A grant or conditional grant of certification shall include:
meetsthe requirements of 883.55(2) (c), Stats., and &R 2.19 1. A statement that there is a reasonable assuranaetibity
I;istoryl: CréRegisterdng 198F1e, N_o.ﬁogef(f. g—ll—gaglérc,e\‘nurzﬁlron}leFi 2399%4 will be conducted in a manner which will comply with the stan
e ) o e e o 15, % dardsenumerated in IR 299.04and, if appropriate,
2. A statement of conditions which the department deems
necessaryvith respect to the dischy@ including necessary meni

NR 299.04 Department review of water quality certi- ; : L ) !
fication application. (1) The departmershall, upon receipt toring requirements. Monitoring requirements shall include, but
’ %be limited to, provisions that:

of the complete application, determine whether it has reasonaly ' . o )
assurancehat the proposed activity W||| a. At |eaSt 5 bUSIneSS days pI‘IOI‘ to the beg|nn|ng Of the d|S

; ; . charge,the applicant shall notify the department of its intent
(a) Resultin any dischge; and commencahe dischage:

(®) Comply.wi.th t.he following water quality standards: b. Within 5 businesglays after the completion of the dis
1. Effluent limitations adopted under283.13 Stats., an@3  charge the applicant shall notifihe department of the completion

USC 1311, for categories of dischges; of the dischage;
2. Water based relatedflfent limitationsadopted under s. ¢, Theapplicant shall allow the department reasonable entry
283.13(5), Stats., an@3 USC 1312 andaccess tohe dischage site in order to inspect the disaer
3. Water quality standards adopted und@84..15 Stats.and for compliance with the certification and applicable laws.
33USC 1313 3. A statement advising the licensing or permitting agency
4. Standards of performance adopted usd283.19 Stats., andthe applicantf the activity proposed may require additional
and33 USC 1316 authorizatioru_nder requirements of state law administered by the
5. Toxic and pretreatmentfefent standards adoptehder departmenwhich are not related to water quality _
s.283.21 Stats., an@3 USC 1317 (e) A denial of certification shall include, a statement explain

6. Public interest and public rights standards, relateeater ing why the department does not have reasonable assurance that

. : thedischage will comply with the standards enumerated NR.
3015 30.18 3019 30.195 50,108 30.20 30202 2050 29%.04 and detaiing the standards of concer.
30.21 31.02 31.05 31.06 31.07 31.08 31.12 31.13 31.1§ (f) All denials or revocations of certificaticghall include a
31.23 88.31and281.15 Stats., and made applicable38/USC statementhat unless_ a written request tl_)_heanng is flle(_:i Wlth
1341(d): the departrqent within 30 days after mailing of the decision, the
7. Any other appropriate requirements of state and federal | artment'slecision will become final without public hearing at
asprovided in $s281.17 (10)and281.36and33 USC 134%d). end of the 30-day period.

History: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1981, No. 305ef. 6-1-81; renumfrom NR 299.05 _ (fm) All grants or conditional grants of certification shall
andam. (1) (intro.), (b) (intro.), 2. and BRegister October 1990, No. 418ef.  includea statement that unless a writtegquest for hearing is filed

11-1-90CR 02-015am. (1) (intro.)Register January 2003 No. 56&. 2-1-03; i ithi i i i
CRO09-123 am (1) (b) TRegister July 2010 No- 658F 8-1-1000r rection in (1 with the department within 30 days after publication of the-deci

(b) 7. made under s 1392 (4) (b) 7., tats,, Register April 2013 No. 68. sion, the departmeng’decision will becoménal without public
hearing at the end of the 30—-day period.
NR 299.05 Preliminary and final department action. () All such decisions may alsaclude other information

(1) Thedepartment shall notify the applicant, the federal permivhich the department determines to be appropriate.

ting or licensing agengynd the regional administrator within 120 (4) Exceptfor applications under ch80 and31, Stats.the

calendardays of receipt of the complete application ofiigser  departmenshall, in the case of a grant or conditional grant of cer

minationto deny the certification, grant or conditionally grant théfication:

certification,or waive the certification. (a) Notify the applicant, the licensing or permitting agency and
(2) The departmeng determination shall be in writing andknowninterested persons of its decision.

shall explain the reasons for granting, granting conditiopally (b) Cause notice of its decision to be published by the applicant

denyingor waiving certification. asa class | notice under c®85, Stats. Notice under this subsec
(3) Thedepartmens decision concerning a certification shalfion shall identify the applicant and os her address, describe the
includethe following: activity and its location, state the departmgdetermination, and

(a) The name and address of the applicant; apprisethe public of the opportunity to request a hearing under
' this chapter

(b) A statement that the department has made its decision .
aboutcompliance with related state water quality standards eny (5) Any person whose substantiaferests may befekted by

meratedin’. R 299,04 (and deies, grants, Grans condion i O STl mavITn 30 deys e pbles
ally or waives certification consistent with that decision. ’

- S . the matter under ch227, Stats. A request for a contested case
(c) A waiver of certification shall include: hearingshall include a written statement giving specific reasons
1. A statement explaining the determination that no digeharwhy the proposed activity violatethe standards under BR

will result from the activity or that the activity does not fall withir299.04(1) (b) and provide specific information explaining why

the purview of the departmestauthority; and the petitionets interests are adverselyfeafted by the depart
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ment'sdetermination. The request for hearing shall also include (7) (a) The departmerst’determination shall become final:
a written statement specifying that the petitioner will appear and 1. Upon issuance of the departmentecision where no pub
presentinformation supportinghe petitione's objections in a |ic notice is required, or

contesteccase hearing. The department may request additional 2. Upon the expiration ahe 30-day period provided under

informationfrom the petitioner tsupport the allegations in the : : :
petition prior to granting or denying a hearing request. In any cag'éb'(S) If no person has requested a hearing under that section, or

wherea class 1 notice on the application is otherwise required by 3. Upon the issuance of the departmedécision denying the
law or where a contested case hearing on an application for wAgsfuestor hearing under suls), or
quality certification will be held under some other specific provi 4. Upon issuance of the departmerd&cision aftehearing.

sionof law, t_he notice and hearings'shall pe combined. (b) If a hearing is held under sui), the hearingexaminer
(6) Hearingsrequested under this section shall be contestgHall make findings of fact, conclusions of law and a decision,
casehearings, shall be in accordance with the procedures outlingldich shallbecome final when issued in accordance with the pro
in ch.227, Stats. The hearing shaék a de novo hearlng_ on thec_edures'n ch.227, Stats., and this section.
issueof whether the department should grant, grant with éondi ¢y The final decision of the department unde (@shallbe
tions, deny or waivevater quality certification. No hearing may; dicially reviewable as provided under @27, Stats.
be granted under this section on issues relating to water qua”éy“story: Cr. RegisteyMay, 1981, No. 305ef. 6-1-81; am. (1), (2), (3) (. (4),
certificationfor aspecific project if the same issues were, or coulg), (6) and (7) (a)Register November1981, No. 31, eff. 12-1-81; renum. from
havebeen, adjudicated in another proceeding/inich the peti ’I‘lR_%?gbO:man)zrgd Eg;?tg (igef}\rﬁa(q éggaﬁﬁ%ls;%g;tg'jﬁ éggcoé ’(\)lg; gllgggi
tioneror persons privy to the petitioner was naroeddmitted as {7) gegister January 003 Mo, 5@?”2_1_63;@ 09-123am. (3) (f), cr(3) (fm)
aparty RegisterJuly 2010 No. 655ef. 8-1-10.
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